Colusa Jr RedHawks Parent/Player Contract

Welcome to Colusa Jr RedHawks Football & Cheer. Our organization places great importance upon helping young people by involving them in an athletic program that builds character, self-esteem, and emphasizes in teamwork, discipline, hard work, and cooperation.

PLAYER SECTION:

- 1. I understand that being a "RedHawks" is a privilege, and I promise to uphold the high standards of Colusa Jr RedHawks Youth Football/Cheer and Sacramento Youth Football league.
- 2. I agree to follow the instructions of the coaches and directors of Colusa Jr Redhawks without dissent.
- 3. I understand that disruptive behavior and failure to follow instructions are grounds for dismissal from the program.
- 4. I agree to attend all scheduled practices and games.
- 5. I agree to encourage my teammate's efforts. I also agree NOT to criticize any of my teammate's mistakes and by doing so may be grounds for my (either temporary or permanent) removal from the team.
- 6. I agree to take GOOD care of the football equipment that is checked out to me. I understand that I am responsible for the loss or damage, due to my misuse or abuse of the equipment.
- 7. I further agree to return all equipment issued to me by Colusa Jr Redhawks on or before the designated equipment returns date(s) at the conclusion of my season. By failing to return ALL gear I agree my guardian is responsible for the cost of those items and the cost of the helmet reconditioning fee. Failing to return gear may result in me not returning to Colusa Jr Redhawks for any upcoming seasons.
- 8. I agree to work hard in school to maintain good grades. Failing grades can prevent me from practicing/playing and performing. Good grades are priority as a 2.0 GPA is required to participate. 9. I further understand that any use or possession of tobacco, alcohol, or drugs on or off the field will be grounds for immediate dismissal from Colusa Jr Redhawks.
- 10. I will not post negative comments on social media like Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, YouTube, etc. Doing so will result an immediate removal from the organization.

PARENT SECTION:

- 1. I understand that my son/daughter is part of a unique program, and that every effort will be made to physically prepare them for the demands of football & cheer. I promise to support the coaches and Board of Directors in this effort.
- 2. I understand that NO PLAYER WILL BE ALLOWED ON TO THE PRACTICE FIELD UNTIL HIS/HERS PLAYER FILE IS DEEMED COMPLETE BY BOARD AND ALL FEES PAID. I also understand that should my child be restricted from entering affect his "Conditioning Week" hours requirements (set forth by SYF), and it WILL delay his/her own ability to have gear issued to him and playing time.
- 3. I understand that I will be required to provide my child's Grades and that the player is required to maintain a 2.0 GPA to participate.
- 4. I also agree to return my child(Ren)'s equipment in the same condition as was issued to my child(Ren).

- 5. I WILL WORK MY PARENT HOURS (8) PER PLAYER or (12) PER FAMILY.
- 6. I will not post negative comments on social media like Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, YouTube, etc. Doing so will result in immediate removal from the organization.
- 7. I further agree to return all equipment issued to my child by Colusa Jr Redhawks on or before the designated equipment return date(s) at the conclusion of my season. By failing to return ALL gear I agree I am entirely responsible for the cost of those items and the cost of the helmet reconditioning fee. Failing to return gear may result in my child not returning to Colusa Jr Redhawks for any further season.
- 8. I further agree that my Colusa Jr Redhawks participant fee of \$80 is NON-REFUNDABLE if my child does not play for the season.
- 9. I understand that I am fully responsible for all fundraising money and agree to return all money once a fundraising item is taken, regardless if it is sold or not. It is further agreed if my child does not participate the money will not be returned to me or my child but to the Colusa Jr Redhawks general fund.

Parent/Guardian Signature	Player Signature